FORM PTO-1618A Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027

02-29-2000



U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK

| Submission Type | Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies). Conveyance Type |
|--|---|
| Resubmission (Non-Recordation) Document ID # Correction of PTO Error Reel # Frame # Corrective Document Reel # Frame # Conveying Party Name Greyrock Capital Formerly Individual General Partnership | Assignment License X Security Agreement Nunc Pro Tunc Assignm Effective Date Month Day Year Change of Name Other Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Execution Day Month Day Y C1062000 Limited Partnership X Corporation Associated |
| Other Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organiza | Delaware |
| Receiving Party | Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached |
| Name Iomega Corporation | |
| DBA/AKA/TA | |
| Composed of | |
| Address (line 1) 1821 West Iomega way | |
| Address (line 2) Address (line 3) Roy City | Utah 84067 State/Country Zip Code Limited Partnership If document to be recorded is an |
| Individual General Partnership X Corporation Association Other | Limited Partnership If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party not domiciled in the United States, a appointment of a domestic representative should be attached. (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.) |

Public builden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington, D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDRESS.

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to:

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments, Washington, D.C. 20231

| FORM PTO- Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027 | 1618B | Page 2 | U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK |
|--|--|--|---|
| | Representative Name ar | nd Address Enter for the first R | Receiving Party only. |
| Name | | | |
| Address (line 1) | | | |
| Address (line 2) | | | |
| Address (line 3) | | | |
| Address (line 4) | | | |
| Correspond | dent Name and Addres | S Area Code and Telephone Number | (949) 567-2300 |
| Name | Brian A. Schar | | |
| Address (line 1) | Lyon & Lyon | | |
| Address (line 2) | 1900 Main Street, S | ixth Floor | |
| Address (line 3) | Irvine, California | 92614 | |
| Address (line 4) | | | |
| Pages | Enter the total number of including any attachment | pages of the attached conveyance d | ocument # 10 |
| Trademark | | or Registration Number(s) | X Mark if additional numbers attached |
| Enter either th | e Trademark Application Number | or the Registration Number (DO NOT ENTER B | |
| Tra [74168977 | demark Application Numb | er(s) Regis 5161812 1962141 | stration Number(s) 2053376 2053376 |
| 74100377 | //3143304 | 1302141 | 2033370 |
| 75407245 | 75407203 | 1901549 | 1795637 1339056 |
| | | 1701586 | 1851890 2168252 |
| Number of | Properties Enter the to | otal number of properties involved. | #[16 |
| Fee Amoui | nt Fee Amoun | t for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41) | \$ [640.00 |
| | | closed Deposit Account X | |
| Deposit (Enter for | | dditional fees can be charged to the account.) | |
| ı | | Deposit Account Number: | # [12-2475 |
| | | Authorization to charge additional fees | : Yes X No |
| | and Signature | | |
| attá | | belief, the foregoing information is true a e original document. Charges to deposit | |
| Brian A. S | Schar, Reg. No. 45,07 | 26 | |
| | e of Person Signing | Signature | Date Signed |

FORM PTO-1618C Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET CONTINUATION TRADEMARKS ONLY

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK

| CIVID 0031-0027 | INADLINAKK | 3 ONL I |
|---------------------------------|--|--|
| Conveying Enter Additional | Party Conveying Party | ark if additional names of conveying parties attached Execution Date Month Day Year |
| Name | | |
| Formerly | | |
| Individua | al General Partnership Limited | Partnership Corporation Association |
| Other | | |
| Citizensh | nip State of Incorporation/Organization | |
| Receiving I Enter Additional | Party Receiving Party Mark if a | dditional names of receiving parties attached |
| Name | | |
| DBA/AKA/TA | | |
| Composed of | | |
| Address (line 1) | | |
| Address (line 2) | | |
| Address (line 3) | | |
| Corporat Other | | If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached (Designation must be a separate document from the Assignment.) |
| Citizens | hip/State of Incorporation/Organization | |
| Enter either th | Application Number(s) or Registrat e Trademark Application Number or the Registration Number(s) | ion Number(s) Mark if additional numbers attached Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property). Registration Number(s) |
| | | 2213274 1342356 |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |

RELEASE OF TRADEMARK SECURITY INTEREST

WHEREAS, SyQuest Technology, Inc., Debtor and Debtor in Possession, a Delaware corporation, located at 47071 Bayside Parkway, Fremont, California 94538 ("SyQuest"), and Greyrock Capital, a Division of NationsCredit Commercial Corporation (f/k/a Greyrock Business Credit), 10880 Wilshire Boulevard, Suite 950, Los Angeles, California 90024 ("Greyrock"), entered into a certain Patent and Trademark Security Agreement dated March 15, 1996, as amended, restated and supplemented from time to time (the "Security Agreement"), that by its terms granted Greyrock a security interest in certain intellectual property listed in Exhibit A, including all pending and registered trademarks, whether then existing or acquired or arising after the date of the Security Agreement and all goodwill in connection therewith (collectively, the "Trademarks");

WHEREAS, on November 17, 1998 SyQuest filed a voluntary petition for relief under Chapter 11 of Title 11 of the United States Code, 11 U.S.C. §§ 101 et seq. in the United States Bankruptcy Court for the Northern District of California (the "Bankruptcy Court"), Chapter 11 Case No. 98-71148-T;

WHEREAS, pursuant to a motion (the "Motion") filed by SyQuest with the Bankruptcy Court, SyQuest requested that the Bankruptcy Court authorize and approve an Asset Purchase Agreement dated January 11, 1999 (as amended from time to time, the "Asset Purchase Agreement"), between SyQuest as seller and Iomega Corporation, a Delaware corporation ("Iomega") as purchaser, pursuant to which SyQuest agreed to sell certain of its assets, including, without limitation, the Trademarks, to Iomega free and clear of all liens, claims, security interests, encumbrances and other interests of SyQuest's creditors, including those of Greyrock;

WHEREAS, by Order dated February 24, 1999, the Bankruptcy Court approved the Motion and authorized the sale of certain of SyQuest's assets, including the Trademarks, to Iomega, and ordered each of SyQuest' creditors with a recorded lien to execute and deliver a release of such lien;

NOW THEREFORE, Greyrock hereby reassigns to Iomega any interest in the Trademarks acquired by Greyrock under the Security Agreement and releases its security interest in the Trademarks.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the parties hereto by the signature below of their duly authorized representatives agree to be bound by the provisions of this Release as of the dated of execution, this 6 day of JANUARY 31999. 2000 GREYROCK CAPITAL a Division of NationsCredit Commercial Corporation (f/k/a Greyrock Business Credit) Title: PRESIDENT State of California SS. County of Los Angeles Then personally appeared the above named Richard Sull of Greyrock Capital, a Division of Nations Credit Commercial Corporation and acknowledged the foregoing act to be Light free act and deed and the free act and deed of Greyrock Capital, a Division of NationsCredit Commercial Corporation, before me, this 6 day of JANUARY . 1999. 2000 NORA MARGARET GAMBINO

NORA MARGARET GAMBINO
Commission # 1152363
Notary Public - California
Los Angeles County
My Comm. Expires Aug 29, 2001

My Commission expires:

LA-91885.1

EXHIBIT A

REGISTERED U.S. TRADEMARKS

| U.S. Reg. No. | Date of Reg. | Mark | |
|---------------|--------------|-----------------------------|--|
| 1,962,141 | 3/12/96 | SYDOS (Block letters) | |
| 2,022,598 | 12/10/96 | EZ135 DRIVE | |
| 2,053,376 | 4/15/97 | EZ135 | |
| 1,901,549 | 6/27/95 | SYDOS A DIVISION OF SYQUEST | |
| | | TECNOLOGY (sm) | |
| 1,795,637 | 9/28/93 | IOTA | |
| 1,339,056 | 6/4/85 | SYQUEST | |
| 1,701,586 | 7/21/92 | MISCELLANEOUS DESIGN | |
| 1,851,890 | 8/30/94 | SQM | |
| 2,168,252 | 6/23/98 | EZFLYER | |
| 2,213,274 | 12/22/98 | SYJET | |

PENDING U.S. TRADEMARKS

| U.S. Reg. No. | Filing Date | Mark |
|---------------|-------------|-------------------|
| 74/168,977 | 5/22/91 | SYDOS (Stylized)- |
| | | Intent |

ABANDONED U.S. TRADEMARKS

| U.S. Serial/Reg. | Filing/Reg. Date | Mark | Date Abandoned |
|------------------|------------------|--------------|----------------|
| No. | | | |
| 1,342,356 | 6/18/85 | SYQUEST and | 5/4/98 |
| | | Design | |
| 75/143,504 | 8/1/96 | ROCKET (ITU) | 5/4/98 |
| 75/161,812 | 9/5/96 | SYBACK (ITU) | 3/15/98 |

REGISTERED INTERNATIONAL TRADEMARKS

| Country | Reg. No. | Date of Reg. | Mark |
|---------------|-----------|--------------|---------------------|
| Germany | 2064669 | 5/11/94 | SYDOS (Stylized) |
| France | 95597325 | 11/14/95 | EZ135 DRIVE |
| Germany | 39546674 | 4/24/96 | EZ135 DRIVE |
| France | 95597324 | 11/14/95 | EZ135 |
| Great Britain | 2044076 | 7/26/96 | EZ135 |
| Germany | 39546673 | 4/24/96 | EZ135 |
| Germany | 2064668 | 5/11/94 | SYDOS A DIVISION OF |
| | | | SYQUEST TECHNOLOGY |
| Australia | A562957 | 9/5/91 | SYQUEST |
| Austria | 160279 | 10/4/95 | SYQUEST |
| Benelux | 502734 | 5/6/92 | SYQUEST |
| Canada | 402719 | 9/11/92 | SYQUEST |
| Czech. | 204352 | 10/30/97 | SYQUEST |
| France | 1700602 | 10/21/91 | SYQUEST |
| Great Britain | 1474932 | 8/30/91 | SYQUEST |
| Germany | 2030232 | 2/15/93 | SYQUEST |
| Hong Kong | 1850/93 | 9/20/91 | SYQUEST |
| Hungary | 146715 | 7/24/95 | SYQUEST |
| Italy | 627091 | 6/27/94 | SYQUEST |
| Japan | 2698572 | 10/31/94 | SYQUEST |
| South Korea | 258759 | 2/19/93 | SYQUEST |
| Mexico | 401722 | 10/31/91 | SYQUEST |
| New Zealand | 212676 | 9/5/91 | SYQUEST |
| Peru | 32015 | 12/23/96 | SYQUEST |
| Philippines | 55841 | 8/18/93 | SYQUEST |
| Singapore | 8109/91 | 8/29/91 | SYQUEST |
| Slovakia | 9571007 | 8/19/96 | SYQUEST |
| Switzerland | 431142 | 11/21/96 | SYQUEST |
| Taiwan | 637376 | 3/16/94 | SYQUEST |
| Thailand | KOR18790 | 7/19/93 | SYQUEST |
| France | 92/442038 | 11/17/92 | SQM |
| China | 1006564 | 5/14/97 | SYQUEST in Chinese |
| China | 1021918 | 6/7/97 | SYQUEST in Chinese |
| Taiwan | 771530 | 8/16/97 | SYQUEST in Chinese |
| Taiwan | 761448 | 5/16/97 | SYQUEST in Chinese |
| France | 97661577 | 1/31/97 | EZFLYER |
| Great Britain | 2122558 | 8/29/97 | EZFLYER |
| Germany | 39704238 | 10/15/97 | EZFLYER |
| France | 97661678 | 1/31/97 | SYJET |
| Great Britain | 2122569 | 5/29/98 | SYJET |
| Germany | 39704239 | 10/10/97 | SYJET |

PENDING INTERNATIONAL TRADEMARKS

| Country | Serial No. | Date of Filing | Mark |
|-----------|---------------|----------------|--------------------|
| Hong Kong | 15528/1995 | 11/30/95 | SYQUEST in Chinese |
| Singapore | S/12047/95 | 12/13/95 | SYQUEST in Chinese |
| Singapore | S/343/96 | 1/10/96 | SYQUEST in Chinese |
| Italy | M197C000776 | 1/31/97 | EZFLYER |
| Italy | M197/C-000846 | 2/3/97 | SYJET |

:

ABANDONED INTERNATIONAL TRADEMARKS

| Country | Serial/Reg No. | Date of Registration | Mark | Date of Abandonment |
|---------------|----------------|-------------------------|---------|---------------------|
| Australia | A568064 | 7/7/93 | SYDOS | 6/17/98 |
| Benelux | 506569 | 7/1/92 | SYDOS | 6/17/98 |
| | TMA435516 | 11/18/94 | SYDOS | 6/17/98 |
| Canada | 1700603 | 10/21/91 | SYDOS | 6/17/98 |
| France | | 6/27/94 | SYDOS | 6/17/98 |
| Italy | 627092 | | SYDOS | 6/17/98 |
| S. Korea | 258761 | 2/19/93 | | 1/31/98 |
| Singapore | 8248/91 | 9/3/91 | SYDOS | 1 |
| Taiwan | 637377 | 4/16/94 | SYDOS | 6/17/98 |
| Poland | Z-151836 | filed 9/28/95 | SYQUEST | 3/31/98 |
| Australia | A562956 | 4/5/93 | SYQUEST | 4/22/98 |
| | | | Logo | //20/02 |
| Benelux | 507558 | 8/3/92 | SYQUEST | 4/22/98 |
| | | | Logo | |
| Canada | 409780 | 3/19/93 | SYQUEST | 4/22/98 |
| | | | Logo | |
| France | 1700600 | 10/21/91 | SYQUEST | 4/22/98 |
| | | | Logo | |
| Great Britain | 1476286 | 9/11/91 | SYQUEST | 4/22/98 |
| | | | Logo | |
| Germany | 2030233 | 2/15/93 | SYQUEST | 4/22/98 |
| | | | Logo | |
| Hong Kong | 00532/1994 | 9/20/91 | SYQUEST | 4/22/98 |
| | | | Logo | |
| Italy | 627090 | 6/27/94 | SYQUEST | 4/22/98 |
| • | | | Logo | |
| Japan | 2701048 | 12/22/94 | SYQUEST | 4/22/98 |
| - | | | Logo | |
| S.Korea | 258760 | 2/19/93 | SYQUEST | 4/22/98 |
| | | | Logo | |
| Mexico | 427958 | 12/17/92 | SYQUEST | 4/22/98 |
| | | | Logo | |
| New Zealand | 212677 | 9/5/91 | SYQUEST | 4/22/98 |
| | | | Logo | |
| Peru | 35191 | 2/28/97 | SYQUEST | 4/22/98 |
| | | | Logo | |
| Philippines | 58317 | 6/2/94 | SYQUEST | 4/22/98 |
| I. I | | | Logo | |
| Singapore | 8249/91 | filed 9/3/91 | SYQUEST | 4/22/98 |
| - | | | Logo | |
| Spain | 1664116 | filed 10/28/91 | SYQUEST | 4/22/98 |
| | | | Logo | |

| Country | Serial/Reg No. | Date of Registration | Mark | Date of Abandonment |
|---------------|----------------|-------------------------|------------|------------------------|
| Taiwan | 665897 | 12/31/94 | SYQUEST | 4/22/98 |
| | | | Logo | |
| Thailand | KOR29379 | 5/22/95 | SYQUEST | 4/22/98 |
| | | | Logo | |
| Austria | 160237 | 10/3/95 | MISCELLAN | 6/17/98 |
| | | | EOUS | |
| | | • | DESIGN | |
| Czech | 204351 | 10/30/97 | MISCELLAN | 6/17/98 |
| | | | EOUS | |
| | | | DESIGN | |
| Hungary | M9502080 | filed 7/24/95 | MISCELLAN | 4/1/98 |
| | | | EOUS | |
| | | | DESIGN ' | |
| Peru | 36925 | 7/23/97 | MISCELLAN | 6/17/98 |
| | | | EOUS | |
| | | | DESIGN | |
| Poland | Z-151835 | filed 9/28/95 | MISCELLAN | 3/31/98 |
| | | | EOUS | |
| | | | DESIGN | |
| Slovenia | 9571006 | 8/19/96 | MISCELLAN | 6/17/98 |
| | | | EOUS | |
| | | | DESIGN | |
| Switzerland | 431206 | 7/27/95 | MISCELLAN | 6/17/98 |
| | | | EOUS | |
| | | | DESIGN | |
| Hong Kong | 15416/1995 | filed 12/5/95 | SYQUEST in | 4/1/98 |
| - | | | Chinese | |
| France | 97661576 | 1/31/97 | ROCKET | 4/27/98 |
| Great Britain | 2122568 | filed 1/31/97 | ROCKET | 4/27/98 |
| Germany | 39704261 | 10/10/97 | ROCKET | 4/27/98 |
| Italy | MI97/C-000845 | filed 2/3/97 | ROCKET | 4/27/98 |

Attorney Docket No. 032612-000B

U.S. Trademark Application Serial No. 75/407,245, filed December 16, 1997, for "SparQ"; and

U.S. Trademark Application Serial No. 75/407,203, filed December 16, 1997, for "SparQ and Design".

TRADEMARK REEL: 002027 FRAME: 0451

RECORDED: 01/08/2000